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Item No 07:-

Change of use from a vacant job centre (Class A2) to a gym (Class D2) to be open
from 0600 - 2300 hours daily; Installation of compressors and other external
alterations at Forum House South Way Cirencester Gloucestershire GL7 1LJ

Full Application
17/02488/FUL

Applicant: N/A

Agent: Pegasus Planning Group Ltd

Case Officer: Andrew Moody

Ward Member(s): Councillor Joe Harris

Committee Date: 13th September 2017
1

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT

Main Issues:

(a) Principle of the Change of Use
(b) Impact upon the character of the area including heritage assets
(c) Residential amenity
(d) Highway safety and parking

Reasons for Referral:

The application has been referred to Committee by Cllr Joe Harris, for the following reason: -

'Having read through your report I'm content with the recommendations that you've made and the
mitigation measures taken.

However due to the considerable public interest and number of representations against this
application I feel it appropriate that it is bought before the planning committee for consideration in
the interests of transparency.'

1. Site Description:

The application site is the former job centre located on South Way in Cirencester Town Centre,
opposite The Forum car park, with a mix of neighbouring uses including residential and
commercial uses.

The building dates from the mid-20th Century and is two storeys in height built from reconstituted
stone. There is a car park to the northern and western sides, containing 18 spaces.

The site is within the defined Town Centre and a Conservation Area.

2. Relevant Planning History:

No relevant history

3. Planning Policies:

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
LPR05 Pollution and Safety
LPR15 Conservation Areas

LPR18 Develop within Development Boundaries
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LPR25 Vitality & Viabiiity of Settlements
LPR38 Accessibility to & within New Develop
LPR39 Parking Provision
LPR42 Cotswold Design Code

4. Observations of Consultees:

Environmental and Regulatory Services: No objection subject to conditions recommended

Highway Authority: No objection

5. View of Town/Parish Councii:

Comments upon original proposal: -

Members had no objection to the change of use from a vacant job centre (Class A2) to a Gym
(Class D2). However, members were concerned about the Gym being open 24hrs (with or without
staff) and strongly recommended the closing time should be no later than 11pm to reopen fully
staffed at 7 or Sam the following morning. Also that the air conditioning compressors should have
a noise limitation condition put in place on them due to the close proximity of the gym to
residential dwellings.

Comments upon amended proposal: -

Members noted the change of the opening/closing times from 24hrs to 6.00 a.m. until 11.00 p.m.
daily. Members therefore had no objection provided a noise limitation is placed on the air
conditioning compressors.

6. Other Representations:

21 letters of objection have been received raising the following points: -

- objection to 24 hour opening, request reduced hours be considered
- insufficient car parking on site
- parking / turning will block existing residents from leaving
- noise from compressors at night
- other gyms are available
- people will not park in the overcrowded Forum car park
- impact upon residential amenity
- disagree with the Highway Authority's comments

A petition objecting to the proposal with 25 signatures has also been received

3 letters in support of the application has been received, raising the following points: -

- the loss of Simone's gym means there is a need for this development
- most use will be off-peak when the Forum is less busy, i.e. mornings and evenings
- there should be no noise impact from the AC units
- welcome the investment in the town centre making use of a vacant building

7. Applicant's Supporting Information:

Design and Access Statement
Plant Noise Assessment
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8. Officer's Assessment:

(a) Principle of the Change of Use

The site lies within Cirencester's defined commercial centre. Policy 25: Vitality and Viability of
Settlements requires that development within such areas will only be permitted If it would help to
maintain the vitality and viability of the settlement, and provided that the proposal:

a) is appropriate in terms of use, size, scale and function to the settlement and is consistent with
the strategy for the settlement;
b) helps to maintain an appropriate mix of uses in the commercial streets;
c) is accessible by public transport, walking and cycling; and
d) contributes to the quality, attractiveness and character of the settlement and the street frontage
within which the site is located.

Policy ECS of the emerging Cotswold District Local Plan 2011-2031 contains similar criteria,
although only minimal weight can be applied to this policy at the present time for decision-making
purposes.

The building is currently vacant having been previously been used as a job centre, which is Glass
A2 use. The proposed use would be as a gym, which falls within Class 02, and is considered to
be an acceptable re-use for the building in principle, and therefore in accordance with the policies
in the Development Plan.

(b) Impact upon the Character of the Area including Heritage Assets

The site is within the Cirencester Town Centre Conservation Area, wherein the Local Planning
Authority is statutoriiy obliged to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or
enhancing the character, appearance and setting of the area, in accordance with Section 72(1) of
the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

The proposal includes the installation of 5 new AC condensers, as well as limited alterations to
the fenestration. The building is, however, from the mid-20th century and does not contribute
positively to the character of the Conservation Area. The 5 AC condensers would be sited to the
side (north) and rear (west) elevations of the building, being at ground level. The external
apparatus would be sited within acoustic enclosures, and there is not considered to be harmful
impact upon the character or appearance of the Conservation Area arising from this.

The proposal is therefore considered to accord with Policy 15 of the Local Plan and Section 12 of
the NPPF.

(c) Residential Amenity

Objections have also been received with regard to the opening hours and to the impact of the AC
units upon the amenities of local residents, specifically from noise. The application as submitted
proposed 24-hour opening, however following concerns expressed by Officers this has been
reduced to 0600 - 2300 hours each day.

In addition, a Plant Noise Assessment report has been submitted to details the impact of the
proposed AC units. Attenuation measures are proposed, for example the A/C units would be
contained within an acoustic enclosure, whilst the noise levels are stated to be 30 dBA. The
external plant would also be switched off at night, although the report states that the noise levels
In the town centre are such that they would be able to operate continuously without impact upon
the amenities of nearby residential properties.

Therefore, on the basis of the revised opening hours and the additional noise report, no objection
has been raised to the application subject to the conditions recommended. Subject to this, the
proposal accords with Policy 5 of the Local Plan and paragraph 17 of the NPPF.
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(d) Highway Safety and Parking

Objections have been received to the development with regard to the impact upon parking, and
that there would be insufficient space provided within the site for visitors and staff to use.

The plans and application form state that the 18 existing parking spaces would be retained,
including 1 disabled space. It should also be noted that the site is directly opposite the 203 space
Forum car park, and within easy walking distance of other public car parks. There is a bus stop
directly outside the site, whilst the site is readily accessible by foot / cycle.

No objection has been raised by the Highway Authority, and this is considered to clearly be a
sustainable location for such a use. It should also be highlighted that the test within the NPPF for
refusal on highway grounds is that there should be a 'severe' impact (para. 32), and considering
the above, as well as the traffic generated by the former use as a job centre, there would not be
any such residual impact.

The proposal therefore accords with Policies 38 and 39 of the Local Plan, and Section 4 of the
NPPF.

9. Conclusion:

The proposal is considered to accord with the policies in the Development Plan and the NPPF,
which are not outweighed by other material planning considerations.

The recommendation is for planning permission to be granted.

10. Proposed conditions:

The development shall be started by 3 years from the date of this decision notice.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the following
drawing numbers: DB411-BP: EL04-B: GA03-A.

Reason: For purposes of clarity and for the avoidance of doubt, in accordance with paragraphs
203 and 206 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following times: 0600 to
2300 hours.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby,
in accordance with Cotswold District Local Plan Policy 5 and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

External plant shall not be operated between 2300 hours and 0600 hours on any day.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby,
in accordance with Cotswold District Local Plan Policy 5 and The National Planning Policy
Framework.

Prior to bringing the condensers into use, acoustic enclosures to all air conditioning units shall be
installed in accordance with the specification contained within the Plant Noise Assessment
(Report 17/0455/R1 by Cole Jarman). The development shall only be carried out in accordance
with the approved details.
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Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby,
in accordance with Cotswoid District Council Plan Policy 5 and the NPPF.

The air conditioning units installed shall be accordance with the specification contained within the
Plant Noise Assessment (Report 17/0455/R1 by Cole Jarman). The development shall only be
carried out in accordance with the approved details unless approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby,
in accordance with Cotswoid District Council Plan Policy 5 and the NPP

C:\Users\Duffp\Desktop\Sep Schedule.Rtf



ASHCROFT

V

Magistrates

Court

El Sub Sta

Car Park

ueen

Hoopers

Court

jobbins
Court

St Blaize

Court

FORUM HOUSE SOUTH WAY CIRENCESTER

Organisation: Cotswold District Council

Department:

COTSWOLD Date: 31/08/2017
DISTRICT COUNCIL

n/oz4(S8 Ifuu

Northway
House

109.7ni

The Old Schoo

El Sub Sta

110.9m

Minerva

Court

Scale: 1:1250

NORTH



20

21

St Blaize

Court

Car Park

\

\

N

SUMWWtGWk'Wl L

01

DELTABRAVO LIMITED
•,n.iiri«~ - • "w.

Acaderny House
London Rood

Camberley
Surrey

out5 3HL

SNAP FITNESS

Forum House. South Way,
Cirencester, GL7 1LJ

BLOCK SITE PUN

1;200 @A3 M W

DB411-BP

26,05,17



,1

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION A { EAST)

vWCSmNvw Tb* Ell N«W

«»wUt«a»twnnM

uBiBig Bpvntng BgeiUng

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION B ( SOUTH )

. i. .. *; *. . r *: I i

/

1 1
A

8 X

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION C ( WEST)

.. I ;* i: !*!

:" :* i'

'• ' l'
'i'lTiPi'ftWrfiWS

l.i:, r l.nXUX^XO

Dxn

wutMet

NiwMMbw N«wEjII4M««1»

MiMn tiMng Oo»( MQhm
epBiiim BpBmng

NBWShBptWll

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION D ( NORTH )

•• . • •. •. I :,.i .•rj'i.:;: •. i.;.i.::. : iliK i::'i';rVii: ;i..'ii

I y -:y-aioyili::'! ju

E«««aoi#

UNOMSTAnOINU T»4r T>CT*ftE t<9 BE V8CDFOR 1 HIS PURPOSE DELU
BfMVO iTOACCliPt in HEtfONSeUT t FCW ANY EAHKMS lUACBUIUCC^

Cfl C*ie$0»« W vtFORBATtON 6H0VSM ON t*4E CMOMAl ^MNGSOR
FOn ANV BftOBLEWS ThAT hUY AMISE FQOU IHC SUWEQUEKl UBE OF fiVCM

FVITUW; REVISON UF THE lAMOiOWS OR OevfjlOPflfl S
AjaCHTtCrS 0RAWMC5NUV AFfEOf THE INFORMATIONSHOVMON 1H«
CnAVAMl • '«94U«.t iftit irvst BE04ECXED AGAMST THE C^vMNGS
PttOR to OftOEBMO *U tESm 5 O" CCMA^CMO PASMC* T10N OR
CONStRXlcrDN

DELTABRAVO LIMITED

Accdemy M^ute
LCinOd Rooa

C.jiNOerl«>
Suf'By

5HL

SMAP FITNESS

Forum Hou»e, SouUiway.
Cirancester. Gi7 1U

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

1 100 @A2

DB411-EL04



Elevation B

OMMau
CAtpMattf

free

weights
lOlm]

CAR PARK

tunctionsi

2<m2

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

stretch
fixed

reslslarKe

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

fixed

reslstanM

Elevation C

Elevation A

seated

cardio

cardio

107(ii2

seated

cardio

Studio
70m3

&ii«(iTaer

Ikryf aivu^iUiiM: I ul«4.-o

Elevation D

r

CTJ

a

CzlBmal AjrConduiorviQConOeriier LttflAM

iMlnDi Syium 1 1V «

MODEL
WEIGHT

DiMENStOHS
(ia(A)
POWER
PU8E

PIPE6

'unralu

KOBEl.

WEeXT
OIUENSKWS

dEKAl
POWEfl

FUSE
PIPES

Hooei
WEIGHT
DIMENSIONS

da(A|
POWER
FUSE

PIPES

fUV'SU2M40T

134 XG
TEAOHiOOOWtaSOO
u

3 PHASE ANON

SUMP
3/44 M

RAV-SMieOMT
MKO

iswHisoowisao
S3

I PHASE ANON

MAHP

set3«

RAV4H)1MAT
48 KG

S40HsO0OWi32OD
S4

t PHASE ANON

25AMP

5«4a«

:i ELCvA' iCM3 oa*
PBll/.'ittO lOCIillA BnAVoltQS* TMt SMAMCPNUkS. OMtHC
kMKRSIANPINb (HAT THCT aAE >0 « TKitS^WPCSt KllA
MAVO L:0A(a:1:*'< 0Ea>(W6iai.n * ANr biWOftS IMCaiKACCS
CROHIbOIDNS irt THk ff^CQRMATIUW S>1UVW CM fHt ORUINAC DAAlVINaS OA

fCW ANY PRO&£lil& TnAt WA« ANtSE ARQW tr^ SUSagOUeNT vU 0* 9UC*l
r^oauATiON rucwv REvmr^ oa the lANUONtrs da a:vE(.oAEAii
AACHtrECrS OAAlVMDA HAV AFTECl tHE INPC>fll*AII0N»1CM4 ON T»«
prUVAdC • -AMlUk T' UMT MUS^ BE OtECKED AOAINBI THE OAAVSTVJS
PAKM TQ cCtCCArHO HATEJUAiS OK CCWWENCIU3 BABAICATR3N OR
CONSTAuCrCN

DELTAi-'.RAVO LIMITED

AcoUemy Hciutse
Lordon Rocd

LufTTUvrley
Surrey

OUli iHL

SNAP FITNESS

Forum House. Southwsy,
Cirencesier, GL7 1U

PROPOSED PLAN

1 100 ®A2

DB411-GA03 A



\m

4



- "1.

s.n,.

1^

i

%



I

/


